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English - How to use this manual

For best results, reference both the text and illustrations. 
Cut along the dashed lines to match your language with the 
illustrations. 

OR
OR  Select one item or the other.
OPT

OPT
 This item is optional

English Text Pages 3-10

Français - Utilisation de ce guide

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, reportez-vous à la fois au 
texte et aux illustrations. Couper le long de la ligne pointillée 
pour faire correspondre les illustrations à votre langue de 
préférence. 

OR
OR  Sélectionnez un article ou l’autre.
OPT

OPT
 Cet article est facultatif.

Texte français page 12-13

Svenska - Så här använder du denna bruksanvisning

För bästa resultat, hänvisa till både text och bilder när du 
använder denna bruksanvisning. Klipp längs de streckade 
linjerna för att matcha ditt språk med bilderna.

OR
OR  Välj ett objekt eller det andra.
OPT

OPT
 Detta objekt är valfritt.

Svensk text sida 20-21

Deutsch - Verwendung dieses Handbuchs

Die Montage ist am einfachsten, wenn Sie den Text und die 
Abbildungen zusammen verwenden. Schneiden Sie daher 
den Text in Ihrer Sprache aus (gestrichelte Linien), um ihn den 
Abbildungen gegenüberstellen zu können. 

OR
OR Sie haben die Wahl zwischen einem Element oder einem 

anderen.
OPT

OPT
Dieses Element ist optional.

Deutscher Text Seite 14-15

Русский - Как пользоваться данной инструкцией

Для получения наилучшего результата ориентируйтесь 
как на текст, так и на иллюстрации, приведенные в данном 
руководстве. Отрежьте по пунктирной линии, чтобы совместить 
нужный язык с иллюстрациями.

OR
OR  Выберите один из вариантов.

OPT

OPT
 Эта деталь может не входить в комплект поставки.

Русский текст: стр. 22-23

Español - Cómo usar este manual

Para obtener mejores resultados, consulte el texto y las 
ilustraciones. Corte por las líneas discontinuas para hacer 
coincidir su idioma con las ilustraciones. 

OR
OR  Seleccione uno de los elementos.
OPT

OPT
 Este elemento es opcional.

Texto en español página 16-17

Nederlands - Gebruik van deze handleiding

Voor de beste resultaten moet u zowel de tekst als de illustraties 
raadplegen. Gebruik de stippellijnen om uw taal bij de 
illustraties 
te plaatsen. 

OR
OR  Selecteer een van beide items.
OPT

OPT
 Dit item is optioneel.

Nederlandse tekst op pagina 18-19

日本語 - このマニュアルの使い方

組み立てをうまく行うためには、説明文とイラストの両方を参照してくだ
さい。点線に沿って切り取ると、ご使用の言語とイラストが一致します。

OR
OR  どちらか片方の品目を選択してください。

OPT

OPT
この品目は、オプションです。

日本語は 24-25 ページ

中文 - 如何使用本说明书

请同时参阅文字说明和插图以获得最佳阅读效果。请沿着虚线裁剪，
将您的语言与插图匹配起来。

OR
OR 选择一项或另一项。

OPT

OPT
此项可选。

中文文字说明请参见第 26-27 页 
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Specifications
Ù Weight capacity-DO NOT EXCEED: 68 kg (150 lbs) includes TV and any accessories
Ù Tilt:  -10° to +8.5°

 CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage! 
Ù Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer. 
Ù The wall must be capable of supporting five times the weight of the monitor and mount combined.  
Ù This product is not designed for use in metal stud walls!  
Ù If you do not understand these instructions, or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of 

this product, contact manufacturer Customer Service or call a qualified contractor.  
Ù Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.  

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS – SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS – PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE

English

  

  

TV INTERFACE

WALL PLATE TOP VIEW - EXTENDED

3-D

SIDE VIEW RETRACTEDFULLY ASSEMBLED MOUNT

3.94
100

MIN

23.62
600  MAX

15.75
400

 MAX

3.94
100

MIN

  29.98
 761.5

  

7.10
180.3

  

27.25
692.2

  

2.92
74.1

  

24.00
609.6

  

16.00
406.4

  

16.68
423.6

  

  1.8
47.0

  

0.50
12.7

TOTAL HEIGHT
ADJUST

  10deg   8.5˚  

Dimensions   in [mm]
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M6 x 20 mm M6 x 35 mm

M8 x 25 mm M8 x 50 mm

M6 x 12 mm

M8 x 35 mm

M4 x 12 mm M4 x 35 mm

2.5mm5mm22mmM6/M8M4

M8 x 16 mm

10 mm 
 (3/8 in.)

5.5mm
(7/32 in.)

13 mm 
 (1/2 in.)

Supplied Parts and Hardware
WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. 

Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged.  If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the 
damaged item to your dealer; contact  Customer Service.  Never use damaged parts!
NOTE: M4, M6, or M8 describes the diameter, mm describes the length of screws that are labeled M0 X 00mm. Not all hardware included will 
be used.

Required Tools

[04]

M4

M6

M8

[05] [06]

[01]
qty. 1

qty. 4 each

qty. 4 each

qty. 4

qty. 4

qty. 4

qty. 1

qty. 4 each

qty. 1 qty. 1
[02] [03]

[08]

[09]

5/16 x 2 ¾ in.

UX10 x 60R

[07]

[10]3/16 in. Hex Key
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1 Install TV Brackets

Before you begin, hand thread screws into the threaded 
inserts on the back of your TV to determine the correct 
screw diameter (M4, M6, or M8). Verify that there are 
adequate threads to secure the brackets to the monitor. 
If you encounter resistance, stop immediately and 
contact customer service.

CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and 
property damage! Use the shortest screw and spacer 
combination to accommodate your needs. Using hardware 
that is too long may damage your monitor’s internal 
components.

1-1 For TV's with a flat/unobstructed back

M4/M6/M8

Ensure the brackets are level on the back of the TV 
and the directional arrow at the bottom of each 
bracket is pointing upward.

If you require additional space for cables, recesses, or 
protrusions, see the next configuration.

[01], [02]

[04]

[05]
[02] [01]
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1-2 For TV's with an irregular/obstructed back

M4/M6/M8

[06]

[05]

[04]

For TVs with an irregular back

Ensure the brackets are level on the back of the TV 
and the directional arrow at the bottom of each 
bracket is pointing upward.

Standard configurations are shown. For special 
applications, or if you are uncertain about your 
hardware selection, contact Customer Service.

[01], [02]
[01]

[02]
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≤ 16 mm
(5/8 in.) 40.6 - 61 cm

(16 - 24 in.)

2 Mount the Wall Plate 
Wood stud mounting

Wood stud only

5.5mm
(7/32 in.)

13 mm 
 (1/2 in.)

For assitance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at SANUS.com.

Locate studs. Verify the center of the stud with an awl or 
thin nail or use an edge to edge stud finder.

CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and 
property damage! 
Ù Drywall covering the wall must not exceed 16 mm (5/8 

in.).
Ù Minimum wood stud size: common 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 

in.) nominal 38 x 89 mm (1½ x 3½ in.).
Ù Minimum horizontal space between fasteners: 40.6 cm 

(16 in.).  

[03]

[03]

[08]

[07]

Drill pilot holes as illustrated.

CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding 
power of the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property 
damage: pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm 
(3 in.), using a 5.5 mm (7/32 in.) diameter drill bit.

Level wall plate [03] and mark hole locations.

CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding 
power of the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property 
damage: pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm 
(3 in.), using a 5.5 mm (7/32 in.) diameter drill bit.

Tighten lag bolts [07] only until the washers [08] are pulled 
firmly against the wall plate [03].

CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding 
power of the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property 
damage DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [07].

75 mm
(3 in.)
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2 Mount the Wall Plate
Solid concrete or concrete block

concrete only

13 mm 
 (1/2 in.)

10 mm 
 (3/8 in.)

For assitance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at SANUS.com.

[03]

002862.eps

75 mm
(3 in.)

[09]

Drill pilot holes as illustrated.

CAUTION: To avoid potential injuries or property damage: 
Ù Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm (3 in.) using

a 10 mm (3/8 in.) diameter drill bit.
Ù Never drill into the mortar between blocks.

Insert lag bolt anchors [09]. 

CAUTION: To avoid potential injuries or property damage 
be sure the anchors [09] seat flush with the concrete surface. 

Tighten the lag bolts [07] only until the washers [08] are pulled 
firmly against the wall plate [03]. 

CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding power 
of the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage DO 
NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [07].

[03]

[08]

[07]

Level wall plate and mark the hole locations.

CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
damage! 
Ù Mount the wall plate [03] directly onto the concrete surface.
Ù Minimum solid concrete thickness: 203mm (8 in.).
Ù Minimum concrete block size: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 

in.).
Ù Minimum horizontal space between fasteners: 40.6 cm (16 in.).
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3 Hang the TV with Mounting Brackets onto the Wall Plate

CAUTION: You will need assistance with this step.

Install the TV / Bracket assembly by fitting the top 
hooks of the mounting brackets over the top edge of the 
wall mount. 

Swing the mounting brackets down until the spring 
loaded locking tabs slip over and fully engage the 
bottom edge of the wall mount.  You will hear an 
audible “CLICK”.

Tilt tension can be adjusted with the vertical bracket 
knobs by hand or using the hex key [10].

[10]
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± 12.7 mm 
(± ½ in.)

5 Remove the TV from the Wall

4 Adjust Level 
ProSet Post Installation Leveling

To remove the TV from the wall plate, flip the locking 
tabs of each vertical bracket away from the wall plate 
to release the brackets, then lift the TV up and out 
from the wall.

CAUTION: You will need assistance with this 
step.

[10]
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1Voir l’illustration de la page 5.
Installation des supports du téléviseur  
Avant de commencer, serrez à la main les vis dans les orifices filetés au dos du téléviseur. Assurez-vous qu’il y a suºisamment de 
filets pour installer solidement les supports de sur le moniteur. Si vous sentez une résistance, arrêtez immédiatement et contactez le 
Service à la clientèle.

 ATTENTION: Évitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! Utilisez la combinaison la plus courte possible de vis et 
d’entretoise nécessaire. L’utilisation de quincaillerie trop longue pourrait endommager les composantes internes de votre moniteur. 

1-1 Pour les téléviseurs dont l’arrière est plat ou sans obstruction.

Assurez-vous que les supports sont à l’horizontale (à niveau) derrière le téléviseur et centrés verticalement. Si vous avez besoin de 
plus d’espace à cause des câbles, de creux ou de protubérances, consultez les options d’installation utilisant des entretoises.

1-2 Pour les téléviseurs dont l’arrière est irrégulier ou obstrué. 

Assurez-vous que les supports sont à l’horizontale (à niveau) derrière le téléviseur. Les configurations standard sont illustrées. 
Consultez le Service à la clientèle pour toute application particulière ou si vous avez des doutes quant à la quincaillerie à utiliser.

2 Voir l’illustration de la page 7.

Montage muralPour obtenir de l’aide afin de déterminer l’emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site SANUS.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».

Installation sur des murs avec montants de bois.  Voir l’illustration de la page 7.

 ATTENTION: Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d’éviter tout dommage 
matériel ou blessure :

• Ne pas trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [07].

• L’épaisseur du matériau de revêtement de mur ne doit pas excéder 16 mm (5/8 in.).

• Les avant-trous DOIVENT être percés à une profondeur de 75 mm (3 po) à l’aide d’un foret de 5,5 mm (7/32 po).

Montage sur béton coulé ou sur blocs de béton.  Voir l’illustration de la page 8.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT LA SÉCURITÉ – CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS – VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE 
MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

Spécifications
Ù Capacité de charge – NE PAS DÉPASSER:  68 kg (150 lbs). Inclut le téléviseur et tous les accessoires.
Ù Inclinaison : -10° to +8.5°

 ATTENTION:  Évitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! 

Ù Ne pas utiliser ce produit à d’autres fins que celles spécifiées par fabricant. 
Ù Le mur doit pouvoir supporter cinq fois le poids total du moniteur et du support.  
Ù Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé sur des murs dont les montants sont en métal!   
Ù Si vous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de l'installation, du montage ou de 

l’utilisation de ce produit, veuillez contacter un installateur qualifié ou le service à la clientèle de fabricant.
Ù Fabricant n’est pas responsable des blessures ou des dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un montage 

incorrect. 

Pièces et matériel fournis. Voir l’illustration de la page 4.

Avant de commencer l’assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes et qu’elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si 
une pièce est manquante ou endommagée, contactez le service Clientèle de. Ne retournez pas les pièces endommagées à votre 
revendeur. N’utilisez jamais de pièces endommagées !
REMARQUE :  Les pièces comprises ne doivent pas nécessairement être toutes utilisées.

Français
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 ATTENTION: Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d’éviter tout dommage 
matériel ou blessure :

• Assurez-vous que les douilles à expansion [06] ne dépassent pas de la surface de béton.

• Montez la plaque murale [03] directement sur la surface de béton.

• Ne jamais percer dans le mortier entre les blocs.

• Ne pas trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [07].

• Les avant-trous DOIVENT être percés à une profondeur de 75 mm (3 po) à l’aide d’un foret de 10 mm (3/8 po).

2-1 Mur à ossature bois de montage - Voir les mises en garde à l’étape 8.

• Localiser crampons. Vérifiez le centre du goujon avec un clou de poinçon ou mince ou utiliser un bord à bord détecteur de 
montants.

• Niveau de la plaque murale [03] et marquer l’emplacement des trous.

• Percer des trous pilotes comme illustré.

Serrez les tire-fond [07] uniquement jusqu’à ce que les rondelles [08] soient appuyées contre la plaque murale [03]. 

2-2 Montage sur béton coulé ou sur blocs de béton – Voir les mises en garde à l’étape 8.

• Mettez la plaque murale à niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

• Percez des avant-trous tel qu’illustré.

• Insérez d’abord les douilles à expansion des boulons tire-fond [09], puis insérez ensuite les boulons tire-fond [07]. 

• Serrez les boulons tire-fond [07] jusqu’à ce que les rondelles [08] s’appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [03].

3 Voir l’illustration de la page 9.

Suspendre le téléviseur avec les supports de montage sur laplaque murale
 ATTENTION: Vous aurez besoin de quelqu’un pour vous aiderà cette étape.

Installez le téléviseur et les supports en ajustant les crochets duhaut des supports de montage par-dessus le bord supérieur de la 
plaque murale.

Faites pivoter les supports de montage vers le bas jusqu’à ce que les languettes de verrouillage à ressort glissent par-dessus et 
s’engagent complètement sur la bordure inférieur de la plaque murale. Vous entendrez clairement un « CLIC ».

La tension d’inclinaison peut être ajusté manuellement à l’aide des boutons du support vertical ou avec la clé hexagonale [10].

4 Voir l’illustration de la page 10.

ProSet – Mise au niveau après l’installation

5 Voir l’illustration de la page 10.

Pour retirer le téléviseur du mur
Pour retirer le téléviseur de la plaque murale, tirez sur les languettes de verrouillage de chacun des supports verticaux pour libérer 
ceux-ci, puis soulevez le téléviseur vers le haut et retirez-le du mur.

 ATTENTION: Vous aurez besoin de quelqu’un pour vous aiderà cette étape.
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1Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 5.

Montieren der Anschlussplatten für den Fernseher. 
Bestimmen Sie vor Montagebeginn den geeigneten Schraubendurchmesser (M4, M6 oder M8), indem Sie die Schrauben mit der Hand in 
die Gewindeeinsätze an der Rückseite Ihres Fernsehers schrauben. Stellen Sie sicher, dass geeignete Gewindegänge für die Befestigung 
der Anschlussplatten am Fernseher vorhanden sind. Falls Sie auf Widerstand stoßen, brechen Sie die Montage unverzüglich ab und rufen 
Sie den Kundendienst an.

VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschäden! Verwenden Sie die kürzeste Schrauben-Abstandshalter-Kombination, die 
unter den gegebenen Montagebedingungen möglich ist. Die Verwendung von zu langen Schrauben kann die inneren Komponenten Ihres 
Fernsehers beschädigen. 

1-1 Geeignet für Fernseher mit flacher/hindernisfreier Rückseite. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Rückseite des Fernsehers anliegen und vertikal zentriert sind. Wenn Sie 
mehr Platz für Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Überstände benötigen, wählen Sie eine Montageoption mit Abstandshaltern.

1-2 Geeignet für Fernseher mit unebener Rückseite mit Hindernissen. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Rückseite des Fernsehers anliegen. Die Abbildungen zeigen 
Standardkonfigurationen. Für Spezialanwendungen oder, wenn Sie sich bei der Wahl der Befestigungsmaterialien nicht sicher sind, 
wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

2 Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 7.
WandmontageHilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf SANUS.com.

Montage an Holzbalken.  Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 7.

VORSICHT: Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen 
und Sachschäden:
Ù Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [07] nicht zu fest an.
Ù Die Materialien zur Abdeckung der Wand dürfen nicht stärker als 16 mm (5/8 Zoll) sein.
Ù Vorbohrungen MÜSSEN mit einem 5,5-mm-Bohrer (7/32 Zoll) bis zu 75 mm (3 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.

Montage an einer Wand aus Massivbeton oder Betonblöcken.  Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 8.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE – BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE SORGFÄLTIG AUF – LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS 
DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH

Spezifikationen
Ù Zulässiges Höchstgewicht – NICHT ÜBERSCHREITEN:  68 kg (150 lbs). Enthält TV-Gerät und alle Zubehörteile.
Ù Neigungswinkel: -10° to +8.5°

VORSICHT:  Vermeiden Sie potenzielle Personen- und Sachschäden! 

Ù Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur für den vom Hersteller ausdrücklich angegebenen Zweck. 
Ù Die Wand muss das Fünºache des Gesamtgewichts von Fernseher und Halterung tragen können.  
Ù Dieses Produkt ist nicht für die Verwendung an Wänden mit Metallträgern geeignet!   
Ù Falls Sie diese Anleitung nicht verstehen sollten oder Zweifel bezüglich der sicheren Montage, des Zusammenbaus oder der 

Verwendung des Produkts haben, kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst des Herstellers oder einen qualifizierten Auftragnehmer.  
Ù Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden oder Verletzungen, die durch falsche Montage oder Verwendung verursacht werden. 

Im Lieferumfang enthaltene Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 4.
Überprüfen Sie, bevor Sie mit dem Zusammenbau beginnen, ob alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschädigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder 
beschädigt sind, geben Sie den Artikel nicht an Ihren Händler zurück; setzen Sie sich vielmehr mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung. 
Niemals beschädigte Teile verwenden!
HINWEIS: Es wird nicht das gesamte Befestigungsmaterial verwendet.

Deutsch
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VORSICHT: Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen 
und Sachschäden:
Ù Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Dübel [06] bündig mit der Betonoberfläche abschließen.
Ù Montieren Sie die Wandplatte [03] direkt an der Betonfläche.
Ù Bohren Sie niemals in den Mörtel zwischen den Blöcken.
Ù Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [07] nicht zu fest an.
Ù Vorbohrungen MÜSSEN mit einem 10-mm-Bohrer (3/8 Zoll) bis zu 75 mm (3 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.

2-1 Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 8.
Wood Stud Wandmontage -Siehe Hinweise in Schritt 2.
Ù Suchen Sie Stollen. Überprüfen Sie die Mitte des Bolzens mit einer Ahle oder dünnen Nagel oder verwenden Sie eine Kante zu 

Kante Gestüt Finder.
Ù Level die Wandplatte [03] und markieren Sie das Loch Standorten.
Ù Bohren Löcher wie abgebildet.
Ù Ankerschrauben [07] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [08] fest an der Wandplatte [03] anliegen.  

2-2 Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 8.
Montage an einer Wand aus Massivbeton oder Betonblöcken – Vorsichtsmaßnahmen siehe Schritt 2.
Ù Richten Sie die Wandplatte aus und markieren Sie die Stellen für die Bohrlöcher.
Ù Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.
Ù Führen Sie Ankerschraubendübel [09] ein und schrauben Sie dann die Ankerschrauben [07] hinein. 
Ù Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [07] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [08] fest an der Wandplatte [03] anliegen. 

3 Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 9.

Aufhängen des Fernsehgeräts an der Wandplatte mithilfevon Anschlussplatten
VORSICHT: Bei diesem Schritt werden Sie Hilfe benötigen.

Bringen Sie den Fernseher an der Wandplatte an, indem Sie die Haken der Anschlussplatten an der Oberkante der Wandhalterung 
einhängen.
Bewegen Sie die Anschlussplatten nach unten, bis ihre federbelasteten Verriegelungen über die Unterkante der Wandhalterung 
gleiten und mit einem „KLICK“ hörbar einrasten. 
Die Neigungsspannung kann mit den Knöpfen der vertikalen Halterungen oder mithilfe des Inbusschlüssels [10] eingestellt werden.

4 Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 10.

ProSet – Ausrichten nach der Installation

5 Siehe Abbildungen auf Seite 10.

Abnehmen des Fernsehers von der Wand
Um den Fernseher von der Wandplatte zu entfernen, lösen Sie die Verriegelungen der vertikalen Halterungen von der Wandplatte, 
um die Anschlussplatte freizugeben. Heben Sie den Fernseher anschließend nach oben und von der Wand weg.

VORSICHT: Bei diesem Schritt werden Sie Hilfe benötigen.



16

1Consulte el gráfico en la página 5
Instalación de las placas de sujeción

Antes de comenzar, enrosque manualmente los tornillos en los encastres roscados de la parte posterior del televisor a fin de 
determinar el diámetro correcto de los tornillos (M4, M6 o M8). Verifique que las roscas sean adecuadas para fijar las placas al 
televisor. Si encuentra resistencia, deténgase de inmediato y contáctese con el servicio de atención al cliente.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Evite lesiones físicas y daños materiales. Utilice la combinación más corta de tornillo y espaciador según las 
necesidades. Utilizar tornillos demasiado largos puede dañar los componentes internos del televisor.

1-1 Para televisores con parte posterior plana o libre de obstrucciones. 
Asegúrese de que las placas de sujeción queden niveladas en la parte posterior del televisor y centradas verticalmente. Si necesita más 
espacio para cables, concavidades o protuberancias, consulte una opción de instalación que utilice separadores.

1-2 Para televisores con parte posterior irregular o con obstrucciones. 
Asegúrese de que las placas de sujeción queden niveladas en la parte posterior del televisor. Se ilustran las configuraciones estándar. Si 
desea información sobre aplicaciones especiales o si tiene dudas sobre la selección de piezas, contáctese con el servicio de atención al 
cliente.

2 Consulte el gráfico en la página 7
Montaje sobre paredSi necesita ayuda para determinar la ubicación de la placa mural, utilice la herramienta HeightFinder disponible en 
SANUS.com.

Montaje sobre montantes de madera.  Consulte el gráfico en la página 7

 PRECAUCIÓN: El uso indebido podría reducir la capacidad de retención de los tornillos. Para evitar lesiones y daños materiales:

Ù No ajuste en exceso los tornillos [07]. 
Ù El material que recubre la pared no debe exceder los 16 mm (5/8 pulgada).
Ù Los orificios DEBEN realizarse con una mecha de 5,5 mm (7/32 pulgada) de diámetro hasta una profundidad de 75 mm (3 

pulgadas).

Montaje sobre concreto macizo o sobre bloques de hormigón   Consulte el gráfico en la página 8

 PRECAUCIÓN: El uso indebido podría reducir la capacidad de retención de los tornillos. Para evitar lesiones y daños materiales:

Ù Cerciórese de que los anclajes [06] queden nivelados respecto de la superficie de hormigón.
Ù Instale la placa mural [03] directamente sobre la superficie de hormigón.
Ù Nunca perfore el cemento que une los bloques.
Ù No ajuste en exceso los tornillos [07].

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD – CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES – LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE 
PRODUCTO

Especificaciones

Ù Peso máximo admitido —NO LO EXCEDA—:  68 kg (150 lbs). Incluye televisor y accesorios.
Ù Inclinación: -10° to +8.5°

 PRECAUCIÓN: Evite lesiones físicas y daños materiales. 

Ù No utilice este producto para ningún otro propósito que no sea el explícitamente especificado por el fabricante. 
Ù La pared debe soportar cinco veces el peso del monitor y el soporte juntos. 
Ù Este producto no está diseñado para ser instalado en paredes con montantes metálicos.
Ù Si no entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalación, del ensamblado o del uso del 

producto, contáctese con el Servicio de Atención a Clientes del fabricante o llame a un técnico calificado. 
Ù El fabricante no se responsabiliza por ningún daño o lesión resultante del montaje incorrecto o el uso indebido.

Piezas y Materiales Suministrados. Consulte el gráfico en la página 4.
Antes de iniciar el ensamblaje, comprobar que se encuentran incluidas y en buenas condiciones todas las piezas. Si falta o está 
deteriorada alguna pieza, no devuelva el artículo a su concesionario; póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente. ¡No 
utilice nunca piezas deterioradas!
NOTA: No habrá que utilizar todo el material.

Español
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Ù Los orificios DEBEN realizarse con una mecha de 10 mm (3/8 pulgada) de diámetro hasta una profundidad de 75 mm (3 
pulgadas).

Pared de madera de montaje - Véase Precauciones en el paso 2.    Consulte el gráfico en la página 8
Ù Busque tacos. Verificar el centro del perno con un punzón o clavo delgado o utilizar un borde a borde buscador de estudios.
Ù Nivel de la placa de pared [03] y marque la ubicación agujero.
Ù Perforar agujeros piloto como se ilustra.
Ù  Apriete los pernos [07] sólo hasta que las arandelas [08] hagan tope contra la placa para la pared [03].

Montaje sobre concreto macizo o sobre bloques de hormigón – Véase Precauciones en el paso 2.   Consulte el 
gráfico en la página 8
Ù Nivele la placa mural y marque la ubicación de los orificios.
Ù Realice los orificios como se indica en la ilustración.
Ù Inserte los anclajes [09] y luego los tornillos [07]. 
Ù Ajuste los tornillos [07] solamente hasta que las arandelas [08] queden firmes contra la placa mural [03].

3 Consulte el gráfico en la página 9

Cuelgue el televisor con las placas de sujeción adosadas, en laplaca mural
 PRECAUCIÓN: Necesitará ayuda en este paso.

Cuelgue el televisor con las placas de sujeción adosadas, pasando los ganchos superiores de las placas de sujeción por el borde 
superior de la placa mural.
Empuje el televisor hacia la pared hasta que las lengüetas de bloqueo se deslicen y enganchen por completo el borde inferior de la 
placa mural. Oirá un clic. 
Puede ajustar la tensión de inclinación con las perillas de las placas de sujeción verticales, ya sea en forma manual o utilizando una 
llave hexagonal [10].

4 Consulte el gráfico en la página 10

ProSet – Nivelación posterior a la instalación

5 Consulte el gráfico en la página 10

Para retirar el televisor de la pared
Para retirar el televisor de la placa mural, jale hacia fuera las lengüetas de bloqueo de las placas de sujeción verticales para destrabar 
las placas. Luego, levante el televisor y retírelo de la pared.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Necesitará ayuda en este paso.
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1Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 5

Tv-beugels installeren
Voordat u begint, moet u de schroeven handmatig in de schroefinzetten aan de achterkant van de tv draaien, zodat u de juiste 
schroefdiameter kunt bepalen (M4, M6 of M8). Controleer of er geschikte schroefdraden zijn om de beugels mee op de monitor te 
bevestigen. Als u weerstand voelt, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen en contact opnemen met de klantenservice.

LET OP: Voorkom persoonlijk letsel of schade aan de apparatuur! Gebruik de kortst mogelijke combinatie van schroef en
afstandsringetje om te voorzien in uw behoeften. Gebruik van te lange schroeven kan de interne onderdelen van uw scherm 
beschadigen. 

1-1  Voor tv’s met een vlakke achterkant zonder uitsteeksels.
Zorg ervoor dat de beugels vlak op de achterkant van de tv liggen en verticaal zijn gecentreerd. Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor 
kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, kies dan voor een installatieoptie waarbij afstandsringen worden gebruikt.

1-2  Voor tv’s met een ongelijkmatige achterkant/achterkant met uitsteeksels. 
Zorg ervoor dat de beugels vlak op de achterkant van de tv liggen. De standaardconfiguraties worden weergegeven. Voor speciale 
toepassingen of als u twijfelt over uw hardwarekeuze, kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice.

2 Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 7

WandmontageVoor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op SANUS.com.

Montage aan een houten drager. Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 7

LET OP: Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Mogelijk letsel of materiële schade voorkomen:

Ù Draai de bouten niet te strak [07].
Ù Materialen die de muur bedekken, mogen niet dikker zijn dan 16 mm.
Ù De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 75 mm worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 5,5 mm.

Bevestiging in massief beton of betonblokken. Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 8

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES – BEWAAR DEZE GOED – LEES VOORDAT U DIT PRODUCT GEBRUIKT DE GEHELE HANDLEIDING

Specificaties

Ù Gewichtscapaciteit--NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN: 68 kg (150 lbs). Bevat TV en accessoires.
Ù Kanteling: -10° to +8.5°

LET OP:  Voorkom persoonlijk letsel of schade aan de apparatuur! 

Ù Gebruik dit product niet voor doeleinden die niet expliciet zijn gespecificeerd door fabrikant. 
Ù De wand moet geschikt zijn om vijf keer het gecombineerde gewicht van het scherm en de montagesteun te ondersteunen. 
Ù Dit product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik aan een muur met een metalen constructie!   
Ù Als u deze instructies niet begrijpt of twijfelt over de veiligheid van de installatie, de montage of het gebruik van dit product, 

neemt u contact op met de klantenservice van de fabrikant of belt u met een erkend vakman. 
Ù De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of letsel als gevolg van onjuiste montage of verkeerd gebruik.

Bijgeleverde onderdelen en materialen. Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 4.
Voordat u begint met de montage dient u eerst te controleren of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd zijn bijgeleverd. Wanneer er onderdelen 
ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, stuur het artikel dan niet terug naar uw dealer; neem contact op met de afdeling Klantenservice. Gebruik 
nooit beschadigde onderdelen!
OPMERKING: Niet alle materialen worden gebruikt.

Nederlands
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LET OP: Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Mogelijk letsel of materiële schade voorkomen:
Ù Zorg ervoor dat de ankers [06] gelijk zijn aan het betonnen oppervlak.
Ù Bevestig de wandplaat [03] rechtstreeks op het betonnen oppervlak.
Ù Boor nooit in het cement tussen blokken.
Ù Draai de bouten niet te strak [07].
Ù De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 75 mm worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 10 mm.

Wood Stud wandmontage - Waarschuwingen Zie stap 2.  Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 8

Ù Studs lokaliseren. Controleer het midden van de stoeterij met een priem of dun spijker of gebruik een rand tot rand stud finder.
Ù Niveau de wandplaat [03] en het merk van het gat locaties.
Ù Boor gaten zoals geïllustreerd.

Draai de schroeven [07] slechts aan totdat de ringen [08] tegen de muurplaat worden geduwd [03].

Bevestiging in massieve beton of in betonblokken – Zie Let op onder stap 2.  Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 8

Ù Plaats de wandplaat waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.
Ù Boor de montagegaten zoals in de illustratie wordt getoond.
Ù Plaats de ankers voor de bouten [09] en plaats vervolgens de bouten [07]. 
Ù Draai de bouten [07] alleen vast tot de ringen [08] stevig tegen de wandplaat [03] zitten. 

3 Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 9

De tv met de montagebeugels aan de wandplaat hangen
LET OP: Voor het uitvoeren van deze stap is assistentie vereist.

Installeer de tv/beugel-assemblage door de bovenste haken van de montagebeugels over de bovenste rand van de muursteun te 
plaatsen.

Draai de montagebeugels omlaag tot de geveerde afsluitklepjes over de onderste rand van de wandmontage glijden en hier volledig 
vastgrijpen. U hoort een klikgeluid. 

De kantelspanning kan handmatig of met de zeskantsleutel [10] worden aangepast met behulp van de verticale kantelknoppen.

4 Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 10

ProSet – Waterpas plaatsen na de installatie

5 Raadpleeg de afbeeldingen op pagina 10

De tv van de wand verwijderen
Om de tv van de wandplaat te verwijderen, draait u de afsluitklepjes van elke verticale beugel weg van de wandplaat om de beugels 
vrij te geven.Til de tv vervolgens omhoog en van de wand af.

LET OP: Voor het uitvoeren van deze stap is assistentie vereist.
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1 Se bilder på sidan 5
Installera tv-fästen
Innan du börjar, skruva in skruvarna för hand i den gängade insatsen på baksidan av tv:n för att fastställa korrekt skruvdiameter (M4,
M6 eller M8). Kontrollera att det finns tillräckligt med gängor för att säkra fästena vid bildskärmen. Om du känner motstånd, sluta 
omedelbart och kontakta kundtjänst.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Undvik personskada och skada på egendom. Använd den kortaste kombination av skruv och bricka du behöver. 
Om du använder beslag som är för långa kan bildskärmens interna komponenter skadas. 

1-1 För tv-apparater med plan/fri baksida. 
Kontrollera att fästena är jämna på baksidan av tv:n och vertikalt centrerade. Välj en av de installationsalternativ som använder 
distansbrickor om du behöver extra utrymme för kablar, fördjupningar eller utskjutande delar.

1-2 För tv-apparater med ojämn/skrymmande baksida. 
Kontrollera att fästena är jämna på baksidan av tv:n. Standardkonfigurationer visas. För specialinstallationer, eller om du inte är säker 
på vilka beslag du ska välja, kontakta kundtjänst.

2 Se bilder på sidan 7

VäggmonteringDu kan få hjälp med att besluta var väggplattan ska placeras genom att gå till höjdfinnaren (Height Finder) på SANUS.com.

Montering på träregel.  Se bilder på sidan 7

FÖRSIKTIGT: Olämplig användning kan minska träskruvens hålleºekt. För att undvika risker för personskador och materiella 
skador:

Ù Skruva inte åt träskruvarna för hårt [07].
Ù Material som täcker väggen får inte överstiga 16 mm.
Ù Pilothålen MÅSTE borras till ett djup av 75 mm med en 5,5 mm borrspets.

Montering på massiv betong och betongblock.  Se bilder på sidan 8

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR – SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR – LÄS HELA HANDBOKEN INNAN DU ANVÄNDER DENNA PRODUKT

Specifikationer

Ù Viktkapacitet – ÖVERSKRID INTE: 68 kg (150 lbs). Inkluderar TV och andra tillbehör.
Ù Lutning: -10° to +8.5°

FÖRSIKTIGT: Undvik personskada och skada på egendom.

Ù Använd inte denna produkt för andra ändamål än dem som uttryckligen omnämns av tillverkaren.
Ù Väggen måste kunna bära en vikt på upp till fem gånger bildskärm och upphängning tillsammans. 
Ù Produkten är inte avsedd för användning på väggar med metallreglar. 
Ù Denna produkt är endast avsedd för användning på väggar med träreglar.
Ù Om du inte förstår dessa anvisningar eller är tveksam om installationen, monteringen eller användningen är säker, kontakta 

tillverkarens kundtjänst eller en kvalificerad tekniker. 
Ù Tillverkaren kan inte hållas ansvarig för skador eller olycksfall som förorsakats av felaktig montering eller användning.

Bifogade delar och beslag. Se bilder på sidan 4.

Innan du påbörjar monteringen, kontrollera att alla delar finns med och att de inte är skadade. Om några delar saknas eller är 
skadade ska du inte lämna tillbaka dem till din återförsäljare. Ta istället kontakt med kundtjänst. Använd aldrig skadade delar!
OBS: Alla beslag kommer inte att användas.

Svenska
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FÖRSIKTIGT: Olämplig användning kan minska träskruvens hålleºekt. För att undvika risker för personskador och materiella 
skador:

Ù Se till att förankringarna [06] sitter plant mot betongytan.
Ù Montera väggplattan [03] direkt på betongytan.
Ù Borra aldrig i fogarna mellan cementblocken.
Ù Skruva inte åt träskruvarna för hårt [07].
Ù Pilothålen MÅSTE borras till ett djup av 75 mm med en 10 mm borrspets.

Trä Stud Väggmontering - Se Försiktighetsåtgärder i steg 2.  Se bilder på sidan 8

Ù Leta studs. Kontrollera mitten av stuteriet med en syl eller tunn spik eller använda en kant till kant stud finder.
Ù Nivå Väggplattan [03] och markera hålet platser.
Ù Borra hål pilot som illustreras.
Ù Spänn endast de franska träskruvarna [07] tills skruvbrickorna [08] pressas mot väggplattan [03].

Montering på massiv betong och betongblock – Se Försiktighetsåtgärder i steg 2.    Se bilder på sidan 8

Ù Se till att väggplattan är rak och markera hålplatserna.
Ù Borra styrhål enligt bilden.
Ù Sätt i träskruvsförankringarna [09] och sedan träskruvarna [07]. 
Ù Dra endast åt träskruvarna [07] tills brickorna [08] pressas mot väggplattan [03].

3 Se bilder på sidan 9.

Häng tv:n med fästen på väggplattan
FÖRSIKTIGT: Du kommer att behöva hjälp under den här delenav monteringen.

Montera tv och fäste genom att haka fast fästets översta krokar på överkanten av väggfästet.

Dra fästena nedåt tills de fjädrade låsklackarna glider över och greppar väggfästets nederkant. Ett klick hörs. 

Vinklingsspänningen kan justeras med de vertikala knapparna manuellt eller med hjälp av sexkantnyckeln [10].

4 Se bilder på sidan 10.

ProSet – utjämning efter installation

5 Se bilder på sidan 10.

Ta bort tv:n från väggen
Du tar bort tv:n från väggplattan genom att vända låsklackarna på varje vertikalt fäste bort från väggplattan för att frigöra fästena och 
sedan lyfta tv:n uppåt och bort från väggen.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Du kommer att behöva hjälp under den här delenav monteringen.
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1 см. иллюстрацию на стр. 5

Установите телевизионные кронштейны
Перед началом установки вставьте винты в отверстия с резьбой на задней панели телевизора для определения соответствующего 
диаметра винта (M4, M6 или M8). Проверьте, достаточно ли длины резьбы, чтобы прикрепить кронштейны к монитору. Если винты
затягиваются плохо, немедленно прекратите установку и обратитесь в отдел технической поддержки.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Соблюдайте правила безопасности, чтобы предотвратить возможные травмы и повреждение
имущества! Используйте сочетание винта и прокладки наименьшей подходящей длины. Использование слишком длинного крепежа 
может привести к повреждению внутренних компонентов монитора. 

1-1 Для телевизоров с плоской/без выступов задней панелью.

Убедитесь в том, что кронштейны на задней панели монитора установлены по уровню и отрегулированы по вертикали. Если 
требуется дополнительное пространство, чтобы уложить кабель, подогнать утопленные или выпуклые поверхности, см. один из 
вариантов установки с использованием втулок.

1-2 Для телевизоров с неровной/с выступами задней панелью. 

Убедитесь в том, что кронштейны на задней панели монитора установлены по уровню. На рисунке показаны стандартные 
конфигурации. Для получения информации о нестандартных конфигурациях и уточнения выбора приспособлений обратитесь в 
отдел технической поддержки.

2см. иллюстрацию на стр. 7

Настенное креплениеДля определения расположения стеновой пластины воспользуйтесь приложением Height Finder на SANUS.com.

Крепление к деревянной стойке.  см. иллюстрацию на стр. 7

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Неправильное использование может уменьшить прочность соединения болта. Во избежание 
возможных травм или повреждения оборудования:

Ù Не прилагайте чрезмерные усилия для затягивания болтов [07].

Ù Толщина материала, покрывающего стену, не должна превышать 16 мм (5/8 дюйма).

Ù С помощью сверла диаметром 5,5 мм (7/32 дюйма) ДОЛЖНЫ быть просверлены направляющие отверстия глубиной 75 мм (3 
дюйма).

Установка на стену из бетона/бетонных блоков.  см. иллюстрацию на стр. 8

ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ – СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ – ПЕРЕД ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЕЙ ИЗДЕЛИЯ ПОЛНОСТЬЮ ПРОЧТИТЕ 
ДАННОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО

Технические характеристики

Ù Нагрузка на изделие – НЕ ПРЕВЫШАТЬ: 68 кг (150 фунтов). В комплект входит телевизор и все необходимые принадлежности.

Ù Угол наклона: от -10° to +8.5°

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Соблюдайте правила безопасности, чтобы предотвратить возможные травмы и повреждение имущества!

Ù Не используйте изделие для какой-либо цели, явно не оговоренной компанией-производителем.

Ù Стена должна выдерживать нагрузку, в пять раз превышающую общий вес монитора и кронштейна.

Ù Изделие не предназначено для установки на металлическую каркасную стену! 

Ù Если вы не понимаете приведенные инструкции или не уверены в безопасности установки, сборки или эксплуатации 
данного продукта, обратитесь в центр послепродажного обслуживания компании-производителя или позвоните 
квалифицированному подрядчику.

Ù Компания-производитель не несет ответственности за повреждение оборудования или получение травмы по причине 
неправильной сборки или эксплуатации изделия.

Детали и оборудование, входящее в комплект поставки. См. иллюстрацию на стр. 4

Перед тем, как приступить к сборке, убедитесь, что весь комплект деталей в наличии и в неповрежденном состоянии.  Если 
какие-либо детали отсутствуют или повреждены, не возвращайте изделие дилеру; обратитесь в центр обслуживания. Никогда не 
используйте дефектные детали!

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ  При монтаже используется не вся включенная в комплект поставки металлическая фурнитура.

Русский
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 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Неправильное использование может уменьшить прочность соединения болта. Во избежание 
возможных травм или повреждения оборудования:

Ù Убедитесь, что дюбели [06] установлены заподлицо с бетонной поверхностью.

Ù Установите стеновую пластину [03] непосредственно на бетонную поверхность.

Ù Ни в коем случае не сверлите отверстия в швах между блоками.

Ù Не прилагайте чрезмерные усилия для затягивания болтов [07].

Ù С помощью сверла диаметром 10 мм (3/8 дюйма) ДОЛЖНЫ быть просверлены направляющие отверстия глубиной 75 мм (3 
дюйма)

Wood стад для настенного монтажа - См. Особые в шаге 2.  см. иллюстрацию на стр. 8

Ù Найдите шипами. Убедитесь в центре Stud шилом или тонким гвоздем или использование края до края Stud Finder.

Ù Уровень стены пластины [03] и Марк отверстие местах.

Ù Дрель базовые отверстия, как показано.

Ù Затягивайте болты с квадратными головками [07] только до тех пор, пока шайбы [08] не будут подтянуты к настенному 
креплению [03].

Установка на стене из бетона/бетонных блоков – см. предостережения шага 2.  см. иллюстрацию на стр. 8

Ù Выровняйте стеновую пластину и отметьте расположение отверстий.

Ù Просверлите направляющие, как показано на рисунке.

Ù Установите дюбели [09], после чего установите болты [07]. 

Ù Затягивайте болты [07] только до тех пор, пока шайбы [08].

3 см. иллюстрацию на стр. 9

Крепление телевизора с монтажными кронштейнами к настенной пластине

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Для выполнения данной операции вам понадобится помощь.

Установите телевизор/узел кронштейна, зацепив верхние скобы монтажных кронштейнов за верхний край настенного крепления. 

Прикрутите монтажные кронштейны так, чтобы подпружиненные крепежные лапки насадились и полностью зашли за нижний край 
стенного кронштейна. Вы услышите ЩЕЛЧОК. 

Усилие затяжки при наклоне можно регулировать с помощью регуляторов вертикальных кронштейнов вручную или с помощью 
шестигранного ключа [10].

4 см. иллюстрацию на стр. 10

ProSet – выравнивание после установки

5 см. иллюстрацию на стр. 10

Снятие телевизора со стены
Чтобы снять телевизор со стеновой пластины, оттяните крепежные лапки каждого вертикального кронштейна от стеновой пластины, 
чтобы освободить кронштейны, затем приподнимите телевизор и оттяните его от стены.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Для выполнения данной операции вам понадобится помощь.
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1 5ページの図を参照
テレビ用ブラケットの取り付け
始める前に、テレビの背面のネジ穴に手でネジを入れて、正しいネジの直径 (M4、M6、M8) を判断します。モニターをブラケットで
固定するためにネジの長さが十分かどうかを確認します。抵抗があった場合、直ちに中止して、カスタマーサービスに連絡してください。

 注意：ケガや壁面の破損が起こらないように注意してください。ニーズに対応するために、最も短いネジとスペーサーを組み合わせ
て使用します。使用するハードウェアが長すぎる場合、モニター内部のコンポーネントを破損する恐れがあります。

1-1 背面が平らで障害物がないテレビの場合 
ブラケットがテレビの背面と水平になり、垂直方向の中央にくるようにしてください。ケーブル、くぼみ、突起物を収める余分なスペースが
必要な場合、スペーサーを使用する取り付けオプション を参照してください。

1-2 テレビの背面が平らではなく障害物がある場合、次のようにします
ブラケットがテレビの背面と水平になるようにしてください。標準のハードウェア設定は図のとおりです。特別な用途の場合またはハード
ウェアの選択に関して確かではない場合、カスタマーサービスに連絡してください。

2 7ページの図を参照 

ウォールプレートの取り付け位置を決めるには、SANUS.comのHeight Finder (高さ検索機能)をご利用ください。

木製スタッドへの取り付け。  7ページの図を参照

 注意：適切に使用しないと、ラグボルトでしっかりと支えることができません。ケガや製品の破損を避けるには、次の点に注意します。

Ù ラグボルト [07] を締めすぎないようにします。
Ù 壁面を覆う材料が16 mmを超えないようにします。
Ù パイロット穴は、5.5 mm径のドリルビットを使って、75 mmの深さの穴にします。

コンクリートおよびコンクリートブロックへの取り付け。 8ページの図を参照

 注意：適切に使用しないと、ラグボルトでしっかりと支えることができません。ケガや製品の破損を避けるには、次の点に注意します。

重要 － 上記の安全指示書を保管しておいてください。 本製品を使用する前に、説明書の内容をよくお読みください。

仕様

Ù 耐荷重--超過しないようにしてください: 68 kg (150 lbs) はテレビと付属品を含みます。
Ù チルト: -10° to +8.5°

 注意：ケガや壁面の破損が起こらないように注意してください。

Ù 製造元が明確に指定している以外の目的で本製品を使用しないでください。
Ù 取り付け先の壁は、モニターとマウントの総重量の5倍を支えられなければなりません。 
Ù 本製品は金属スタッドの壁での使用には適していません。
Ù ここに記載される説明を理解できない場合、または製品の取り付け、組み立て、使用について質問がある場合、製造元カスタマー

サービスまたは認定業者にお問い合わせください。
Ù 製造元は、不適切な組み立てや使用によって起きた破損またはケガに対して責任を負いません。

同梱部品および金具 4ページの図を参照
組み立てを始める前に、部品がすべてそろっており、破損していないことを確認してください。足りない部品または破損している部品がある場合は、販売店
に製品を返品されるのではなくカスタマーサービスまでご連絡ください。破損した部品は絶対にご使用にならないでください
注：記載されたすべての金具を使用するわけではありません。

日本語
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Ù アンカー[06]がコンクリート壁面にきちんとそろっていることを確認します。
Ù ウォールプレート[03]をコンクリート壁面に直接取り付けます。
Ù ブロックの間のモルタルには、ドリルで穴を開けないようにしてください。
Ù ラグボルト[07]を締めすぎないようにします。
Ù パイロット穴は、10 mm径のドリルビットを使って、75 mmの深さの穴にします。

木製のスタッドウォールマウント -ステップ2で注意してください。 8ページの図を参照

Ù 間柱を探します。千枚通しや薄い爪では、スタッドの中心を確認またはスタッドファインダ端にエッジを使用します。
Ù レベルは、壁板[03]は、穴の位置をマークします。
Ù パイロットホールを、図のようドリルダウンします。
Ù ワッシャー[08] が壁面プレート [03]にしっかりと取り付けられるまで、ラグボルト[07]を締めます。 

 コンクリートとコンクリートブロックへの取り付け — 手順2の「注意」を参照してください。 8ページの図を参照

Ù ウォールプレートを水平にして、穴の位置に印を付けます。
Ù 図のようにパイロット穴を開けます。
Ù 插ラグボルトアンカー[09]を差し込み、次にラグボルトを差し込みます[07]。 
Ù ワッシャー[07]がウォールプレート[03]にしっかりと取り付けられるまで、ラグボルト[08]を締めます。

3 9ページの図を参照

マウントブラケットを使って、テレビをウォールプレートに掛けます

 注意：この手順には誰かの手を借りる必要があります。

マウントブラケットの上のフックをウォールマウントの上部に掛けて、テレビとブラケットアセンブリーを取り付けます。

スプリングの付いたロッキングタブが滑り込み、ウォールマウントの下部がしっかりと固定されるまで、マウントブラケットを回転させます。
「カチッ」という音がします。

チルトの張力は、手または六角レンチ[10]で垂直ブラケットノブを調整して、変えられます。

4 10ページの図を参照

ProSet - インストール後の水平調整

5 10ページの図を参照

壁面からのテレビの取り外し

ウォールプレートからテレビを取り外すには、各垂直ブラケットのロッキングタブをウォールプレートから外し、テレビを上方向に持ち上
げて、壁から離します。

 注意：この手順には誰かの手を借りる必要があります。
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1 参见第 5 页图表

安装电视托架
在您开始之前，请先用手将螺钉旋进电视机背面的螺纹导衬，以确定正确的螺钉直径（M4、M6 或 M8）。查验将托架固定到显示器的
螺纹是
足够的。如果遇到阻力，请立即停止安装并联系客户服务部门。

 注意：避免潜在人身伤害和财产损毁！使用最短螺钉和隔圈组合以适应您的需求。使用太长的配件可能损坏您显示器内部的零部件。

1-1 对于后部平直 /无阻挡物的电视。

确保托架在电视背面呈水平状态且垂直居中。如果您需要额外空间容纳线缆、凹槽或突出物，参考使用隔圈的安装选择 。

2 参见第 7 页图表

墙壁安装如需帮助确定壁板的位置，请参考 SANUS.com 网站上的 Height Finder。

木龙骨安装。  参见第 7 页图表

 注意：不当使用可能减少方头螺栓的保持力。要避免潜在人身伤害或财产损毁：

Ù 请勿过度紧固方头螺栓 [07]。

Ù 墙上覆盖的任何东西不能超过 16 mm (5/8 in.)。

Ù 使用直径 5.5 mm (7/32 in.) 的钻头打钻导孔，深度必须达到 75 mm (3 in.)。

实体混凝土和混凝土砌块墙上的安装 。  参见第 7 页图表

 注意：不当使用可能减少方头螺栓的保持力。要避免潜在人身伤害或财产损毁：

重要安全说明 — 保存这些说明 — 请先完整阅读手册

规格

Ù 承重能力 — 请勿超过：68 kg (150 lbs)。包括电视和所有配件。

Ù 竖向摆动：-10° to +8.5°

 注意：避免潜在人身伤害和财产损毁！

Ù 请勿将此产品用于制造商明确指定以外的其他目的。

Ù 墙壁的承重力必须至少达到显示器和墙壁支架总重量的五倍。

Ù 本产品不适用于金属龙骨墙！ 

Ù 如您不理解这些说明，或对本产品的安全安装、拆卸或使用存有疑问，请联系制造商客户服务中心，或致电合格的承建商以咨
询相关信息。

Ù 对因不当安装或不当使用而造成的损失或伤害，制造商不承担任何责任。

随带的部件和配件 参见第 4 页图表

开始组装前，请验证所有部件皆包含在内且无受损。若有任何部件丢失或受损，请勿将该部件返还经销商；请联系客户服务中心。请勿使用受损部
件 

注意：并非随带的所有配件都会用到。

中文
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Ù 确保锚具 [06] 与混凝土表面平齐。

Ù 直接安装壁板 [03] 到混凝土表面上。

Ù 切勿钻入砌块之间的灰浆层中。

Ù 请勿过度紧固方头螺栓 [07]。

Ù 使用直径 10 mm (3/8 in.) 的钻头打钻导孔，深度必须达到 75 mm (3 in.)。

木螺栓壁画镶嵌 - 见第 2步注意事项。  参见第 7 页图表

Ù 定位螺栓。验证用锥子或细钉的螺柱中心或使用边到边螺柱取景。

Ù 一级隔墙板[03]个和马克孔位置。

Ù 按照图示打钻导孔。

Ù 紧固方头螺栓 [08] 直到垫圈 [03] 牢牢固定在壁板 [07] 上。

实体混凝土和混凝土砌块墙上的安装 — 参考步骤 2 的注意事项。  参见第 8 页图表

Ù 将壁板放置水平并标注孔位。

Ù 按照图示打钻导孔。

Ù 插入方头螺栓锚具 [09]，然后插入方头螺栓 [07]。 

Ù 紧固方头螺栓 [07] 直到垫圈 [08] 牢牢固定在壁板 [03] 上。

3  参见第 9 页图表

将电视和安装托架挂在墙壁托板上
 注意：您需要帮助来完成此步骤。

将安装托架的顶板钩安到墙壁支架的顶边缘上以安装电视 /托架 组件。

将安装托架向下旋转，直到弹簧式锁定片滑出并完全地接合到 墙壁支架的底边缘。您会听到“咔嗒”声。

可用手或六角键 [10] 通过垂直托架手柄调节倾斜拉力。

4  参见第 10 页图表

ProSet – 安装后校平

5  参见第 10 页图表

从墙壁上拆卸电视
要从壁板上拆卸电视，请从壁板上翻转每个垂直托架的锁定片以松开 托架，然后向上抬电视，使其脱离墙壁。

 注意：您需要帮助来完成此步骤。
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English

Legrand AV Inc. and its aºiliated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Legrand AV”), 
intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, Legrand AV makes no claim 
that the information contained herein covers all details, conditions, or variations. Nor does 
it provide for every possible contingency in connection with the installation or use of this 
product. The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice or 
obligation of any kind. Legrand AV makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, 
regarding the information contained herein. Legrand AV assumes no responsibility for accuracy, 
completeness or suºiciency of the information contained in this document.

Français

Legrand AV Inc. et ses sociétés aºiliées et ses filiales (collectivement dénommées « Legrand 
AV »), se sont eºorcées de rendre ce manuel précis et complet. Cependant, Legrand AV 
ne garantit pas que les informations qu’il contient couvrent tous les détails et toutes les 
conditions ou variations. Il ne pare pas non plus à toute éventualité relative à l’installation ou à 
l’utilisation de ce produit. Les informations contenues dans ce document peuvent faire l’objet 
de modifications sans avertissement ou obligation préalable quelconque. Legrand AV ne 
donne aucune garantie explicite ou implicite quant aux informations contenues dans le manuel. 
Legrand AV n’assume aucune responsabilité quant à l’exactitude, l’exhaustivité ou la suºisance 
des informations contenues dans ce document. 

Deutsch

Die Legrand AV Inc. und ihre angegliederten Unternehmen und Tochtergesellschaften 
(Sammelbegriº: “Legrand AV”) sind um genaue und vollständige Abfassung dieser Anleitung 
bemüht. Legrand AV beansprucht jedoch nicht, dass die hierin enthaltenen Informationen alle 
Details, Bedingungen oder Varianten umfassen. Auch sind darin nicht alle Eventualitäten in 
Verbindung mit Montage oder Gebrauch dieses Produkts abgedeckt. Die in diesem Dokument 
enthaltenen Informationen können ohne Ankündigung oder Verpflichtung jeder Art geändert 
werden. Legrand AV haftet weder ausdrücklich noch stillschweigend für die in diesem 
Dokument enthaltenen Informationen. Legrand AV übernimmt keine Haftung für Genauigkeit, 
Vollständigkeit oder Hinlänglichkeit der in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen.

Español

Legrand AV Inc. y sus empresas asociadas y filiales (colectivamente “Legrand AV”) tienen la 
intención de que este manual sea preciso y completo. Sin embargo, Legrand AV no garantiza 
que la información que contiene incluya todos los detalles condiciones y variaciones, ni que 
contemple toda posible contingencia en conexión con la instalación y uso de este producto. 
La información contenida en este documento es susceptible de ser modificada sin aviso ni 
obligación de ningún tipo. Legrand AV no hace ninguna manifestación de garantía, explícita o 
implícita, respecto a la información contenida este documento. Legrand AV no asume ninguna 
responsabilidad por la exactitud, integridad o suficiencia de la información contenida en este 
documento.

Nederlands

Legrand AV Inc. en haar aangesloten bedrijven en dochterondernemingen (verder samen te 
noemen: “Legrand AV”) hebben de intentie deze montagehandleiding zo accuraat en volledig 
mogelijk te maken. Echter, Legrand AV claimt niet dat de informatie in deze montagehandleiding 
een weergave vormt van alle denkbare details, voorwaarden en variaties. Legrand AV claimt 
ook niet dat het rekening heeft gehouden met iedere mogelijke eventualiteit in verband met 
de installatie of het gebruik van dit product. De informatie in deze montagehandleiding is 
onderhevig aan verandering zonder dat Legrand AV verplicht is zulks te berichten, en zonder dat 
Legrand AV dienaangaande enigerlei andere verplichtingen heeft. Legrand AV doet geen enkele 
uitspraak van waarborg, expliciet noch impliciet, met betrekking tot de informatie die in deze 
montagehandleiding is opgenomen. Legrand AV aanvaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid 
voor de accuraatheid, volledigheid of geschiktheid van de informatie die in dit document is 
opgenomen.

Svenska

Legrand AV Inc. och dess dotterbolag och (tillsammans under namnet “Legrand AV”), strävar 
efter att göra denna bruksanvisning noggrann och komplett. Legrand AV kan dock inte 
garantera att den information som ges här är fullständig och att den täcker alla detaljer, tillstånd 
eller variationer. Den täcker inte heller alla tänkbara möjligheter  vad det gäller monteringen av 
produkten. Informationen som ingår i detta dokument kan ändras utan föregående varsel och 
utan förpliktelser av något slag. Legrand AV gör inga föreställningar om garanti, uttryckt eller 
underförstådd, angående informationen som ingår här. Legrand AV tar inte på sig något ansvar 
för hur noggrann, fullständig eller tillräcklig information som ingår i dokumentet är.

Русский

Legrand AV Inc. и связанные с ней корпорации и дочерние предприятия (упоминаемые здесь 
под общим названием “Legrand AV”) стремятся сделать это руководство точным и полным. 
Однако Legrand AV не гарантирует, что содержащаяся в нем информация охватывает все 
детали, условия и модификации. Кроме того, в нем рассматриваются не все возможные 
нештатные ситуации, касающиеся установки и использования данного изделия. Информация, 
содержащаяся в данном документе, может быть изменена без предварительного уведомления 
и каких-либо обязательств. Legrand AV не дает гарантии, как прямой, так и косвенной, 
относительно содержащейся в нем информации. Legrand AV не несет ответственности за 
точность, полноту и достаточность информации, содержащейся в данном документе.

日本語

Legrand AV Inc. およびその関連会社と支店 ( 総称して Legrand AV) は、本説明書の内容が正確
であり漏れがないよう万全を期しておりますが、あらゆる詳細、状態、バリエーションが本書に記
載されているわけではありません。また、本製品の取り付けもしくは使用に関し、起こり得るあら
ゆる不測の事態を説明しているわけでもありません。本書に記載された情報は、予告またはその
義務なしに変更されることがあります。Legrand AV は本書の内容に関して、明示または黙示に関
わりなく、一切の保証をいたしません。また、本書の情報の正確さ、完全性、または十分性に関
しても、一切の責任を負いかねます。

中文

Legrand AV Inc. 及其联营公司和子公司（通称为 “Legrand AV”）旨在使本手册准确而完整。
然而，Legrand AV 无法断言此处所含信息包括所有详情、条件或变更。Legrand 也无法保证安
装或使用本产品不会出现任何可能的意外。本文档所含信息如有变更，恕不另行通知或承担任何
义务。在此处所含信息内，无论明示或隐含，Legrand AV 未做出任何保修陈述。对于本文档所
含信息的准确性、完整性或充分性，Legrand AV 概不负责。

Authorized Representative for the UK
Starline Holding Technology Ltd.
Unit C Island Road
Reading RG2 0RP UK

Legrand AV Netherlands B.V.
Franklinstraat 14 
6003 DK Weert Netherlands

UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853
EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852

Legrand AV Inc. 
6436 City West Parkway
Eden Prairie, MN 55344 USA

US: +1 (800) 359-5520

Thank you for choosing SANUS! Please take a moment to let us know how we did: 
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